
 

 

August 26, 2020 

INVITATION TO BID 

 

The CAGAYAN 1 ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. through its Bids and Awards Committee 

(BAC) invites you to apply for eligibility and to bid for the following: 

 

Due to the current pandemic, the BAC shall strictly observe the government’s protocol against 

COVID-19. 

 

 Thus, the Bidding will be conducted online through competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass”/“fail” criterion.  

 

Electronic copy of the Bid Documents may be acquired from August 27, 2020 to September 2, 2020 

for the following bid fee (non-refundable): 

Lot 1 – Php  25,000.00 

Lot 2 – Php           0.00 

Only those who paid the bid fee within the given period shall be allowed to participate in the bidding. 

(Applicable to Lot 1 only) 

 

Schedule of activities are as follows: 

 

All new bidders and bidders who are not active for the last two (2) years (except for Lot 2) are 

required for accreditation before acquiring a bid document with an accreditation fee of Php10,000.00. 

For further information, you may contact Ms. Cindy R. Ermitanio, BAC Secretariat at (078) 844-

1595 loc. 105 or 0917-772-2079. 

 

Lot 

No. 

Material / Project Description Quantity/Unit Floor Price/ 

ABC (inclusive 

of VAT) 

Source of 

Fund 

1 Supply and Delivery of kWH Meters 

1Phase, Class 1, 240V, 100 A, 

Electronic Bottom Connected (with 

ERC Seal) 

 

12,053 pcs 

Php 

13,258,300.00 

 

General Fund 

2 Acquisition of Lot for 69KV Primary 

Metering Equipment and Protection 

for Caritan Sub-Transmission Line and 

Future Collection Office(at least 

500sqm and minimum of 10-meter 

frontage; first lot, within 500 meters 

from intersection of Superhighway at 

Bagay Road, Tuguegarao City. All lots 

shall undergo economic evaluation 

(total owning cost criteria) based on 

engineering software simulation. 

1 Lot  General Fund 

Lot 

No. 

Pre-Bid Conference 

(via Zoom Meeting) 

Submission & 

Opening of Bids  

(via Zoom Meeting) 

Evaluation of  Bid 

Proposal and   

Post-Qualification 

Awarding 

1 

 

September 3, 2020 

9:00 AM 

September 16, 2020 

9:00 AM 

September 17, 2020 

9:00 AM 

Upon approval of 

the Board of 

Directors 

2 September 3, 2020 

1:30 PM 

September 16, 2020 

1:30 PM 

September 17, 2020 

1:30 PM 

Upon approval of 

the Board of 

Directors 



 

 

CAGELCO I hereby reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any formality therein, accepts 

proposal most advantageous to the Cooperative and assumes no obligation to compensate or 

indemnify any bidder for expenses or losses that may be incurred in the preparation of bid nor does it 

guarantee that an award will be made.   

 

 

 
FRANCISCA D. OBISPO 
Bids & Awards Committee Chairman 


